Date: 11/08/2018 12:34 PM Toppan Vintage Project: tv506403 Form Type: 8-K Client: tv506403_UNIPROP MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES INCOME FUND II /MI/_8-K File: tv506403_8k.htm Type: 8-K Pg: 1 of 3

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): November 5, 2018

Uninton Manufactured Housing Communities Income Fund II

Oniprop	Manufactured Housing Communities med	one runa n
	(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)	
Michigan	000-16701	38-2702802
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
	280 Daines Street, Suite 300 <u>Birmingham, MI 48009</u> (Address of principal executive offices)	
	(248) 645-9220 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)
	(Former name or former address, if changed since last rep	port)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8 provisions:	-K is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation	n of the registrant under any of the following
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule	425 under the Securities Act	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12	2 under the Exchange Act	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursu	uant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursu	uant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act	
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant i Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1	s an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of th 934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).	ne Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or
	Emerging growth compar	пу 🗆
	neck mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.	ed transition period for complying with any new or

Date: 11/08/2018 12:34 PM Toppan Vintage Project: tv506403 Form Type: 8-K File: tv506403_8k.htm Type: 8-K Pg: 2 of 3

Client: tv506403 UNIPROP MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES INCOME FUND

II /MI/ 8-K

Item 2.01 Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets.

The "true up" period for the sale of West Valley, the final property of Uniprop Manufactured Housing Communities Income Fund II, a Michigan limited partnership (the "Partnership"), concluded as of November 5, 2018, and the Partnership has accordingly completed the disposition of its final property.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

With the conclusion of the sale of West Valley and of the "true up" period, and pursuant to Section 18 agreement of limited partnership (the "Partnership Agreement"), the Partnership no longer has any Properties (as that term is defined under the Partnership Agreement) and is in its second phase of its plan of dissolution (the "Plan of Dissolution"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.1.

Pursuant to the Plan of Dissolution and in compliance with Section 801 of the Michigan Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act ("MRULPA"), the Partnership has filed a certificate of cancellation (the "Certificate of Cancellation") with the State of Michigan as of November 7, 2018, which marks the date of dissolution of the Partnership (the "Dissolution Date"). In light of its dissolution and the filing of the Certificate of Cancellation as of the Dissolution Date, the Partnership is now in the process of winding up its affairs, which includes the liquidation of any other remaining assets and which will be conducted by the general partner (the "General Partner") of the Partnership, in accordance with the provisions of the Plan of Dissolution, the Partnership Agreement, and Article 8 of MRULPA.

The Dissolution Date marks the record date for all liquidating distributions, and as of the Dissolution Date, the General Partner has officially closed the Partnership's transfer books and has caused the Partnership to discontinue recording units and issuing unit certificates. Section 805 of MRULPA directs the General Partner to distribute the remaining assets of the Partnership as follows: a) to creditors, including partners who are creditors, to the extent permitted by law, in satisfaction of liabilities of the Partnership, other than liabilities for distributions to partners under Section 601 or Section 604 of MRULPA; b) except as provided in the governing document(s) of the Partnership, to partners and former partners in satisfaction of liabilities for distributions under Section 601 or Section 604 of MRULPA; and c) except as provided in the governing document(s), to partners, first for the return of their contributions, and second, in proportion to their respective shares of partnership distributions. Other than as described above and as of the Dissolution Date, no further ordinary or quarterly distributions of the Partnership are to occur.

Upon completion of the dissolution of the Partnership and the wind-up, a Form 15 will be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission to terminate registration of the Partnership's units of limited partnership interest and to terminate the Partnership's reporting obligations under Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

The General Partner has also caused the Partnership to issue a press release on the Dissolution Date to announce all of the foregoing actions to the investing public, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Plan of Dissolution, dated as of November 29, 2016

99.1 Press Release, dated as of November 8, 2018 Date: 11/08/2018 12:34 PM Toppan Vintage Project: tv506403 Form Type: 8-K File: tv506403_8k.htm Type: 8-K Pg: 3 of 3

Client: tv506403_UNIPROP MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES INCOME FUND

II /MI/_8-K

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: November 8, 2018

UNIPROP MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES INCOME FUND II

(Registrant)

By: Genesis Associates Limited Partnership,

General Partner

By: Uniprop Inc.,

its Managing General Partner

/s/ Susann E. Kehrig

Susann E. Kehrig, Principal Financial Officer

Date: 11/08/2018 12:34 PM Toppan Vintage Project: tv506403 Form Type: 8-K File: tv506403_ex2-1.htm Type: EX-2.1 Pg: 1 of 3

Client: tv506403_UNIPROP MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES INCOME FUND

II /MI/ 8-K

EXHIBIT 2.1 – PLAN OF DISSOLUTION

- 1. Approval and Effectiveness of Plan; Plan Phases. This plan of dissolution (the "Plan of Dissolution" or the "Plan") of Uniprop Manufactured Housing Communities Income Fund II, a Michigan limited partnership (the "Partnership" or the "Fund"), has been recommended by Genesis Associates Limited Partnership, the Partnership's General Partner (the "General Partner"), as being advisable and in the best interests of the Partnership and its unit holders (the "Unit Holders") and limited partners (the "Limited Partners"). This Plan of Dissolution consists primarily of two core phases (collectively, the "Phases"): a) Phase One – Sale of the Properties ("Phase One" and "Sale of the Properties"); and b) Phase Two-Dissolution and Winding-up of the Partnership ("Phase Two"). By voting to approve this Plan of Dissolution, the General Partner will be granted broad authority to pursue both Phases of the Plan of Dissolution.
- Phase One. In Phase One, which is comprised of the Sale of the Properties, the General Partner will pursue the sale of the Sunshine Village and West Valley manufactured housing communities (the "Properties") – in exchange for cash, notes, redemption of equity, or such other assets as may be conveniently liquidated or distributed, which the General Partner expects to accomplish within 18 months after approval of the Plan of Dissolution. Recognizing that imposing deadlines for the disposition of the Properties may cause potential purchasers to delay their offers in hopes of achieving a lower price, in the event that the General Partner is not able to achieve a sales price and terms for one or both properties that it feels is in the best interest of the Partnership and Unit holders, then the General Partner may delay or postpone indefinitely the sale of one or both of the Properties, so long as the Consultant supports the recommendation of the General Partner to do so. Other than liquid assets on the balance sheet, the Properties constitute substantially all of the Partnership's assets.
 - Property Disposition Fee. In connection with the Sale of the Properties, this Plan of Dissolution authorizes Uniprop AM, LLC, an affiliate of the General Partner that manages the Properties of the Partnership (the "Property Manager"), to receive a property disposition fee of 2.5% of the gross sales price of the Properties.
 - Management Retention Bonus. In connection with the Sale of the Properties, this Plan of Dissolution authorizes the General Partner to establish a management retention bonus, which shall be 1.5% of the gross sales price of the Properties (the "Management Retention Bonus"). This Management Retention Bonus will be set up to provide compensation and incentives solely to the management team of the Property Manager for its role in dissolving and winding-up the business of the Partnership.

The General Partner expects to distribute 90% of the net proceeds of each sale to the Unit Holders after retaining adequate reserves, as determined by the General Partner in the reasonable exercise of its discretion, within thirty days of closing on the sale of each of the Properties.

- 3. Phase Two. In Phase Two, after the Sale of the Properties, the Partnership will be dissolved in accordance with applicable law, and the General Partner will then pursue the subsequent wind-up of the affairs and operations of the Partnership, in accordance with the provisions of any applicable governing documents, the laws of the State of Michigan, and Section 331 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. Phase Two comprises of the steps provided in the following sub-sections of this Section 3 of the Plan of Dissolution.
 - Certificate of Cancellation; Wind Up. The General Partner shall, upon dissolution of the Partnership in compliance with Section 801 of the Michigan Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act ("MRULPA"), file a certificate of cancellation (the "Certificate of Cancellation") with the appropriate authorities in the State of Michigan, so as to cancel the Partnership's certificate of limited partnership, which shall be filed in the office of the administrator, pursuant to Section 203 of MRULPA. The Certificate of Cancellation shall set forth all of the following: a) the Partnership's name; b) the date of filing of its original certificate of limited partnership; c) the reason for filing the Certificate of Cancellation; and d) any other information the General Partner filing the Certificate of Cancellation determines to be necessary. Following dissolution and the filing of the Certificate of Cancellation, Section 804 of MRULPA grants the General Partner the right, on properly dissolving the Partnership, to wind up the Partnership's affairs, which may include the liquidation of any other remaining assets.

Date: 11/08/2018 12:34 PM Toppan Vintage Project: tv506403 Form Type: 8-K File: tv506403_ex2-1.htm Type: EX-2.1 Pg: 2 of 3

Client: tv506403 UNIPROP MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES INCOME FUND

II /MI/ 8-K

b. Liquidation of Any Other Remaining Assets in Wind Up. Other than liquid assets on the balance sheet, the Properties constitute substantially all of the Partnership's assets, so after the completion of Phase One of this Plan, the Partnership is not likely to have any illiquid assets remaining. To the extent that it has any remaining assets beyond the Properties, the Partnership's remaining assets may be sold during Phase Two for cash, notes, redemption of equity, or such other assets as may be conveniently liquidated or distributed to the Unit Holders and Limited Partners, upon such terms as the General Partner shall determine, subject to affirmative recommendation of the Consultant. The Partnership shall not authorize or transfer assets pursuant to any sale agreement, unless the General Partner approves the transaction. The General Partner will approve the transaction only if it determines that the consideration to be received by the Partnership in connection with such sale is fair to the Partnership from a financial point of view and the transaction is in the Partnership's best interests.

- Closing of Transfer Books; Announcement of Dissolution, etc. Upon filing the Certificate of Cancellation (the "Dissolution Date"), the General Partner will establish the Dissolution Date as the record date for all liquidating distributions, close the Partnership's transfer books and cause the Partnership to discontinue recording units and issuing unit certificates. The General Partner will cause the Partnership to issue a press release on the Dissolution Date to announce all of the foregoing actions to the investing public, and thereafter, will file a Current Report Form on 8-K to report these and other related events.
- d. Distribution of Assets upon Winding Up. Section 805 of MRULPA indicates that, upon winding up the Partnership, the General Partner shall distribute assets as follows: a) to creditors, including partners who are creditors, to the extent permitted by law, in satisfaction of liabilities of the Partnership, other than liabilities for distributions to partners under Section 601 or Section 604 of MRULPA; b) except as provided in the governing document(s) of the Partnership, to partners and former partners in satisfaction of liabilities for distributions under Section 601 or Section 604 of MRULPA; and c) except as provided in the governing document(s) to partners, first for the return of their contributions, and second, in proportion to their respective shares of partnership distributions.
- Monthly Management Fee. The Property Manager shall receive \$20,000 per month for 12 months, from and after the closing date of the sale of the last Property, as a monthly management fee.
- Form 15 Filing & De-Registration. As soon as practicable following the completion of the winding-up of the Partnership, the General Partner will file a Form 15 Certificate and Notice of Termination of Registration with the SEC under the Exchange Act to suspend the Partnership's reporting obligations under the Exchange Act.
- 4. Reserve Fund. The General Partner may authorize the creation of one or more reserve funds to address known liabilities and liquidating expenses, as well as estimated, unknown, or contingent liabilities and expenses. The establishment of a reserve fund may be accomplished by a recording in the Partnership's accounting ledgers of any accounting or bookkeeping entry, which indicates the reservation of funds for specific payments. Also, a reserve fund may be established by placing cash or property in escrow with an escrow agent for a specified term, accompanied by payment instructions. Any undistributed amounts remaining in such an escrowed reserve fund at the end of its term shall be returned to the Partnership, or such other successor in interest to the Partnership as may then exist or, if no such entity is then in existence, shall be delivered to the appropriate governmental party or parties in the State of Michigan handling abandoned property. Lastly, reserve funds may be established by any other reasonable means.
- 5. Insurance Policies. The General Partner is authorized to procure for itself, as appropriate, one or more insurance policies in reasonable amounts, to account for unknown or unpaid liabilities, as well as liquidating expenses and unknown or contingent liabilities and expenses.

Date: 11/08/2018 12:34 PM Toppan Vintage Project: tv506403 Form Type: 8-K File: tv506403_ex2-1.htm Type: EX-2.1 Pg: 3 of 3

Client: tv506403 UNIPROP MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES INCOME FUND

II /MI/ 8-K

6. Interpretation; General Authority. The General Partner is hereby authorized to interpret the provisions of the Plan of Dissolution and is hereby authorized and directed to take such actions, to give such notices to creditors, Unit Holders, Limited Partners, and governmental entities, to make such filings with governmental entities and to execute such agreements, conveyances, assignments, transfers, certificates and other documents, as may, in its judgment, be necessary or desirable in order to fulfill the Phases of this Plan of Dissolution completely. The death, resignation, or other disability of any individual member of the General Partner shall not impair the authority of the surviving or remaining members of the General Partner to exercise any of the powers provided for in this Plan of Dissolution. Upon such death, resignation, or other disability, the surviving or remaining members of the General Partner shall have the authority to fill the vacancy or vacancies so created, but the failure to fill such vacancy or vacancies shall not impair the authority of the surviving or remaining members of the General Partner to exercise any of the powers provided for in this Plan of Dissolution.

- 7. Indemnification. The General Partner shall oversee the maintenance of sufficient assets of the Partnership and/or obtain or maintain such insurance as shall be necessary or advisable to provide for the continued indemnification of the General Partner and its individual members, as well as any such other parties whom the Partnership has agreed to indemnify, to the full extent permitted in the governing document(s) of the Partnership, any existing indemnification agreement(s), and applicable law. Such insurance may include coverage for the periods after the dissolution of the Partnership pursuant to Phase Two of this Plan.
- Governing Law. The validity, interpretation and performance of this Plan shall be controlled by and construed under the laws of the State of Michigan.
- Abandonment of Plan of Dissolution; Amendment. Prior to approval by the Unit Holders and Limited Partners of this Plan of Dissolution, the General Partner may withdraw and abandon this Plan of Dissolution for any reason in its sole discretion. Following approval by the Unit Holders and Limited Partners of this Plan of Dissolution, the Plan may not be abandoned by the Partnership, except in accordance with applicable law. Notwithstanding approval by the Unit Holders and Limited Partners of this Plan of Dissolution, the General Partner shall have the right to modify or amend this Plan of Dissolution without further action by or approval of the Unit Holders and Limited Partners of the Partnership, to the extent permitted under thencurrent applicable law.

Date: 11/08/2018 12:34 PM Toppan Vintage Project: tv506403 Form Type: 8-K File: tv506403_ex99-1.htm Type: EX-99.1 Pg: 1 of

Client: tv506403 UNIPROP MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES INCOME FUND

II /MI/ 8-K

EXHIBIT 99.1 – PRESS RELEASE

UNIPROP MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES INCOME FUND II ANNOUNCES FORMAL DISSOLUTION

BIRMINGHAM, Mich., November 8, 2018 - Uniprop Manufactured Housing Communities Income Fund II (the "Partnership") announced that, pursuant to its plan of dissolution (the "Plan of Dissolution"), agreement of limited partnership (the "Partnership Agreement"), and applicable law, it filed a certificate of cancellation (the "Certificate of Cancellation") with the State of Michigan, effective November 7, 2018, in light of the conclusion of its sale of its final property, West Valley, and the subsequent "true up" period in connection with the sale.

The filing of the Certificate of Cancellation marks the official date of dissolution of the Partnership (the "Dissolution Date"), which is the record date for all liquidating distributions of the Partnership in connection with the winding up of its affairs by the general partner (the "General Partner") of the Partnership. The Partnership has announced that, other than as contemplated above, no further ordinary or quarterly distributions are to occur.

"We are pleased to announce that West Valley, the last property of Uniprop Manufactured Housing Communities Income Fund II, was sold, and that the Partnership is now dissolved and winding up its affairs," said Roger Zlotoff, the President and Chief Executive Officer of the Managing General Partner of the General Partner of the Partnership.

About Uniprop

Uniprop was founded in Birmingham, Michigan in 1974 as a diversified real estate equity investment firm. Initial equity capital was provided by individual "qualified investors." The firm's first investments were in office buildings, manufactured home communities, and other income producing properties.

Forward-Looking Statements

This news release contains comments or information that constitute forward-looking statements (within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995) that are based on current expectations that involve a number of risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ materially from the results expressed in forward-looking statements. Factors that might cause such a difference include: changes in interest rates and interest rate relationships; demand for products and services; the degree of competition by traditional and nontraditional competitors; changes in tax laws; changes in prices, levies, and assessments; the impact of technological advances; governmental and regulatory policy changes; the outcomes of contingencies; trends in customer behavior; changes in local real estate values; changes in the national and local economies; and other factors, including risk factors, disclosed from time to time in filings made by Uniprop with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Uniprop undertakes no obligation to update or clarify forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION:

For any questions, please call 1-877-231-3140 or visit our web-site at www.Uniprop.com.